β1,2,3,4 are regression coefficients 

4.0 Research Findings and Discussion 

4.1 Response Rate 

Data was collected from the management of the Rural Electrification Authority at Kawi house in 

Nairobi County Kenya. The number of questionnaires that were administered were one hundred 

and seventy four (174). A total of one hundred and forty one (141) questionnaires were properly 

filled and returned. Fourteen of the respondents never returned the questionnaires. The response 

rate result is shown in Table 1.  

Table 1: Response Rate 

Response Frequency Percent 

Returned 141 81.03% 

Unreturned 33 18.97%